

No. 03-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSUE LEOCAL,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
AND IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. SEDWICK SOLLERS III
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA L. MAHER
MICHAEL J. CIATTI
JESSICA S. CHAMPA
AUGUSTA M. RIDLEY
PHILIP D. MACWILLIAMS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
Attorneys for Josue Leocal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Facts	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. DUI WITH SERIOUS BODILY INJURY UNDER FLA. STAT. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) IS NOT A CRIME OF VIOLENCE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 16(a) BECAUSE IT DOES NOT HAVE “AS AN ELEMENT THE USE, ATTEMPTED USE, OR THREATENED USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE AGAINST THE PERSON OR PROPERTY OF ANOTHER.”	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- CONTINUED

	Page
<p>A. A DUI With Serious Bodily Injury Offense That Does Not Require the Intentional Use of Force Against the Person or Property of Another is Not a Crime of Violence Under § 16(a)</p>	11
<p>1. The Plain and Ordinary Meaning of “Use” Requires Intentional Application or Availment of Force</p>	13
<p>2. The Majority of Circuits That Have Interpreted “Use” Conclude That it Means Intentional Application or Availment of Force.....</p>	16
<p>B. A DUI With Serious Bodily Injury Offense Does Not Necessarily Have as “An Element” the Use, Attempted Use or Threatened Use of Physical Force Against the Person or Property of Another.</p>	24
<p>1. The Eleventh Circuit in <i>Le</i>, and by Extension in this Case, Improperly Assumed that a Crime That Has an Element of “Causation of Physical Injury” Implicitly Has an Element of “Use of Physical Force.”</p>	24
<p>2. Fla. Stat. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) Requires Proof of Causing Serious Bodily Injury to Another, But Does Not Require Proof of the Use of Physical Force.....</p>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- CONTINUED

	Page
3. Cases Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 16(b) Reinforce That “Causing Serious Bodily Injury” is Different Than “Using Physical Force”	30
II. CONGRESS ADDED “CRIMES OF VIOLENCE” TO THE LIST OF AGGRAVATED FELONIES WITHIN A STATUTORY FRAMEWORK THAT DISTINGUISHED DUI OFFENSES INVOLVING INJURY FROM “CRIMES OF VIOLENCE”	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Astor v. Merritt</i> , 111 U.S. 202 (1884).....	14
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26, 29
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consolidated Industrial, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	35
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	36
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Le v. Attorney General</i> , 196 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Puente</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1006 (BIA 1999), <i>withdrawn</i> <i>by Matter of Ramos</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA April 4, 2002).....	6
<i>Matter of Ramos</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA Apr. 4, 2002) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	35
<i>Omar v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	13
<i>Tapia-Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21, 33
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001) <i>reh'g denied</i> <i>by</i> 262 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 911 F.2d 542 (11th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Lucio-Lucio</i> , 347 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21, 32
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21, 32
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 924 (1995).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 211 F.3d 1271, 2000 WL 491510 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	33
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 319 F.3d 194, <i>vacated by</i> 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1728 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ursu v. INS</i> , 20 Fed. App. 702, 2001 WL 1182409 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**STATE CASES**

	Page
<i>Barrington v. State</i> , 145 Fla. 61 (1940).....	29
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 751 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1999).....	12, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1961 (2002)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) (2002)	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 16 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956 (2002)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 931 (2002)	10
22 U.S.C. § 2728 (2002)	35
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 101-246 § 131, 104 Stat. 15, 31 (1990).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	5
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 649, § 501, 104 Stat. 4978, 5048 (1990).....	35

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat, § 316.193 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 49.07 (1994).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USSG § 2L1.2 (2003)	17
USSG § 4B1.2 (1988)	30
USSG § 4B1.2 (1989)	30
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> , Appendix C	31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1541 (6th ed. 1990)	13, 15, 26
<i>Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> 1378 (11th ed. 2003)	14
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1894 (4th ed. 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language 1573- 74 (Deluxe Ed. 1994)</i>	13

No. 03-583
